508517677 04/26/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI185183

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Black Oak Capital BOCA, LLC	04/25/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Hyflex Brands, LLC
Street Address:	13821 SE 10th St.
City:	Bellevue
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9149081	
Patent Number:	10299524	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2062248220

Email: hfox@karrtuttle.com
Correspondent Name: Heather Kay Fox

Address Line 1: 701 Fifth Avenue Suite 3300
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	75852.002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather Fox	
SIGNATURE:	Heather Fox	
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2024	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 3

source=IP Assignment - Black Oak BOCA to HyFlex Brands LLC #page1.tif source=IP Assignment - Black Oak BOCA to HyFlex Brands LLC #page2.tif source=IP Assignment - Black Oak BOCA to HyFlex Brands LLC #page3.tif

PATENT 508517677 REEL: 067237 FRAME: 0443

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into by Black Oak Capital BOCA, LLC, a Utah limited liability company ("Assignor"), in favor of HyFlex Brands, LLC, a Washington limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the registered owner of the trademarks, patents, and associated registrations identified in the attached Exhibit A (together, the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign the Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill associated with the Intellectual Property, to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. **Assignment**. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties, Assignor hereby transfers, conveys, and assigns to Assignee and its successors in interest the entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Intellectual Property, including all goodwill associated with the Intellectual Property, and all registrations associated with the Intellectual Property, including, but not limited to, the registrations set forth on the attached Exhibit A, and all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world.
- 2. **Recordation and Further Actions**. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks and the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Intellectual Property to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Washington, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Washington or any other jurisdiction).

Dated and effective: April 25, 2024.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

- l -

PATENT REEL: 067237 FRAME: 0444

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT]

Assignor: Black Oak Capital BOCA, LLC

Ву:

Name: Gregory David Seare, its Manager

Assignee: HyFlex Brands, LLC,

DocuSigned by:

Name: Rui Ye, its Manager

Exhibit A

Registered Trademarks

Description	Serial #	Date Filed	Registration #	Registration Date
Hylete (Standard Character Mark)	85,576,904	3/22/2012	4318646	4/9/2013
Hylete (Logo Mark)	87,976,507	2/9/2017	5542764	4/14/2018
Hylete (Logo Mark)	90,897,963	4/23/2021	6845877	9/13/2022

Patents

Title	US Patent #	Registration Date
Garment Waist Assembly	9.149,081	10/6/2015
Garment Having a Drawstring (Assembly	Closure 10,299,524	5/28/2019

#5573540 v1 / 75852-002

PATENT REEL: 067237 FRAME: 0446